

Case No. 23-1936

In the United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit

IN RE: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

KOREAN CLAIMANTS

Interested Party – Appellant

v.

DOW SILICONES CORPORATION; DEBTOR’S REPRESENTATIVES;
CLAIMANTS’ ADVISORY COMMITTEE; FINANCE COMMITTEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
I. Background And The Controlling Plan Documents.	12
II. Wind Down of Settlement Operations And Closing Orders.....	15
III. The Order at Issue in This Appeal	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Order is Valid, Within the Scope of the District Court’s Authority, and Consistent with Applicable Law.....	24
A. The Court’s Entry Of The Stipulated Order Was Proper And The Order Is Not Void	25
B. The Order Does Not Violate The Fair And Equitable Standard Of 11 U.S.C. §1129(b).....	27
II. The Korean Claimants’ Argument That The Bankruptcy Discharge Does Not Apply To Claimants Who Failed To Cash Their Check Is Fundamentally Incorrect.	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cnty., Ohio</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	8
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Farrier v. Leicht</i> , No. 20-3528, 2020 WL 13017227 (6th Cir. Nov. 24, 2020).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	32
<i>In re Chattanooga Wholesale Antiques, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 458 (6th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>In re Chess</i> , 268 B.R. 150 (W. D. Tenn. 2001)	27
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)	8, 12
<i>In re Rideout</i> , 86 B.R. 523 (1988)	27
<i>In re Saco Local Dev. Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir.1983).....	8
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , 592 F. App’x 473 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.,
670 F. App’x. 887 (6th Cir. 2016).....23, 26

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
No. 18-1040, 2019 WL 181508 (6th Cir. Jan. 14, 2019)12

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
No. 21-2665, 2023 WL 2155056 (6th Cir. Feb. 22, 2023).....9, 12, 17

Korean Claimants v. Claimants’ Advisory Committee,
813 F. App’x 211 (6th Cir. 2020)12, 23

Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.,
370 U.S. 626 (1962).....26

Miller v. Meinhart–Commercial Corp.,
462 F.2d 358 (5th Cir.1972)30

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....27

Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC,
589 U.S. 35 (2020).....8

S.S. v. Eastern Kentucky University,
532 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)24

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. N.Y. State Teamsters Conf. Pension & Ret. Fund,
158 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 1998)23

Sofco Erectors, Inc. v. Trustees of Ohio Operating Engineers Pension Fund,
15 F.4th 407 (6th Cir. 2021)23

Stoll v. Gottlieb,
305 U.S. 165 (1938).....30

Wright v. Murray Guard, Inc.,
455 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2006)24

Statutes

11 U.S.C. Chapter 1112

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A).....29

11 U.S.C. § 101(12)29

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2).....31, 32

11 U.S.C. § 112924

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)21, 27

11 U.S.C. § 1141, *et seq.*.....29, 30

11 U.S.C. § 1327(a)29

28 U.S.C. § 1291*passim*

Other Authorities

E.D. Mich. L.R. 7.1 (a)(1).....19, 26

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(b)27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(E).....25
